## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

### FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Chapter 39.

Снар. 39.

Resolve relative to the claim of the state against B. D. Peck and his sureties on his official bond for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

Resolved, That the attorney general is hereby authorized to refer the claim of the state against Benjamin D. Peck and his surcties on his official bond as treasurer of state for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, to such persons and on such terms as may be agreed upon between the signers of said bond and the attorney general under the advice of the governor and council.

Attorney general authorized to refer claim of state against B. D. Peck and sureties, &c.

[Approved March 9, 1861.]

#### Chapter 40.

Resolve making a grant of land to Waterville College.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the trustees of Waterville College, two half townships of land of average quality, to be selected by him and to be applied by said trustees to the benefit of said college; provided however, that said land shall revert to the state unless there be subscribed and paid into the funds of said college by private subscription the sum of twenty thousand dollars by the first day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Waterville College, in favor of.

Proviso.

[Approved March 9, 1861.]

#### Chapter 41.

Resolve in favor of Eliphaz Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman.

Resolved, That there be and hereby are granted to Eliphaz Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman, twelve hundred thousand feet of spruce lumber on township numbered five in the seventh range of townships west from the east line of the state, and that the said Gullifer and Gilman, or their assigns, may have four years from the approval of this resolve in which to take said lumber from said township. And this resolve shall be in full for all claims which the aforesaid parties have upon the state under provisions of a resolve approved April fifteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Eliphaz Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman, in favor of.

—to have four years to take lumber.

—to be in full for all claims against the state.

[Approved March 11, 1861.]